
 lo

12

13

 *Ç

Ý

(O-2023-82)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

É

 

 

 

(N

EW S

ERIE

S)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

J

A

N

 

1

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE

MASTER SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AND COLUMBIA ULTIMATE, INC. TO

EXTEND SUCH AGREEMENT BY UP TO TWO

ADDITIONAL YEARS WITH A MAXIMUM NOT TO

EXCEED AMOUNT OF $500,000.

WHEREAS, the City of San D

iego (City) an

d Columbia Ultimate, Inc

. (Columbia)

are partie

s to that

 certain Master Ser

vices Contract (C

ontract

) dated

 November 15,

2011, whereby

Columbia licen

ses its pro

prietary

 debt coll

ection s

oftware known as the

 "Revenue 

Plus Collect

or

System" and affiliated

 products

 and rela

ted modules to

 the City on an as-n

eeded basi

s; and

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2014, the City entered 

into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract

to allow

 for enha

nced re

porting an

d perfo

rmance ser

vices an

d skip-tracin

g capabilit

ies in

addition to the debt 

collection s

ervices 

provided 

by Columbia; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2015, the C

ity entered

 into A

mendment No. 2 to the 

Contract 

to

discontinu

e Ultimate Analytics se

rvices pro

vided as p

art of

 Amendment No. 1 as 

set forth 

in the

Ultimate Analytic

s License

 and Se

rvice S

ubscrip

tion Agreem

ent; and

WHEREAS, on Jan

uary 21,2016, the City enter

ed into Amendment No. 3 to

 the

Contrac

t to add th

ree add

itional 

service

s and 

a revis

ed Exhi

bit C

; and

WHEREAS, on June 1

0,2016, Ontario Syste

ms acquired Columbia, but Columbia

retains its

 status as

 a separa

te legal en

tity und

er its pare

nt corpor

ation, Ontario 

Systems; and

WHEREAS, on Feb

ruary 6, 2017, the City entere

d into Amendment No. 4 to exten

d the

term of the Contrac

t for u

p to an

 additio

nal ter

m of thre

e years

 and to 

increa

se the a

nnual

expenditur

e authoriza

tion under t

he Contract from

 $220,000 to $230,00

0; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2023-82)

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2019, the City entered into 

Amendment No. 5 to exten

d

the term of the Contract for

 up to an additional two (2) years and i

ncrease th

e annual

expenditure.authorization under th

e Contract of up to $240,000, for

 a total not-to-exce

ed

amount of

 $480,00

0; and

WHEREAS, on November 9,2021

, the City entered i

nto Amendment No. 6 to extend

the term of the Contract for on

e (1) addition

al year at an

 annual expend

iture amount of up

 to

$250,000; and

WHEREAS, the Contract 

is set to expire o

n December 31,

 2022, and the

 City, thro

ugh

an Amendment No. 7, is seek

ing to extend

 the ter

m of the Contract 

for two (2) ad

ditional 

years

with a maximum not to ex

ceed am

ount of $500,00

0, which will further e

xtend the Co

ntract ter

m

beyond

 the fiv

e (5) years a

llowed to be a

uthori

zed by 

resolu

tion; a

nd

WHEREAS, on October 25,202

2, the Purch

asing and Contracting Department Director

approved the R

equest and Certification f

or Sole Source 

Procurement for t

his Amendment No. 7

to the Contract; and

WHEREAS, on November 3,2022, the Counci

l Committee on Budget and Government

Efficiency vote

d to recommend approval of this Amendment No. 7 to the Contract by

 the full

Coun

cil; 

and

 

.

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has d

rafted this Ordinance ba

sed on the

information pro

vided by

 City staff

 with the un

derstanding that this

 inform

ation is 

complete,

true, and accurate; and

WHEREAS, under San

 Diego Charter secti

on 99, no contract,

 agreement or ob

ligation

extending for a period of more than five y

ears may be autho

rized except by

 Ordinance appr

oved

by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-82)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of

 the City of San

 Diego, as f

ollows:

Section 1.

 

That the M

ayor, or hi

s designe

e, is auth

orized to e

xecute, for and 

on

behalf

 of said C

ity, Amendment N

o. 7 

in orde

r to exten

d the

 Contr

act by 

two (2) add

itional

 years

at a maximum not to exceed 

amount of $500,

000.

Section 2.

 

That the ex

penditure

 of an amount no

t to exc

eed $50

0,000 for th

e

additional two (2) years of the Contract is au

thorized fo

r the purpose

 of exec

uting Amendment

No. 7, conti

ngent up

on author

ization ofthe re

spective

 fiscal y

ear bud

get and pr

ovided th

at the

Chief Financial O

fficer or 

his desig

nee certifi

es that fu

nds are ava

ilable in 

the City trea

sury for

such purposes.

Sec

tion

 3.

 

That a full reading of this ordinance is d

ispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy

 having been

 made available

 to the Council and

 the public

 prior to the

 day of its

passage.

Section 4.

 

That this ord

inance sh

all take eff

ect and be 

in force o

n the thirtiet

h day

from and after

 its final 

passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By l Bret A. Bartolotta

Bret A. Bartolotta

Deputy C

ity Attorney

BAB:jdf

10/31/22

Or.Dept: Treasurer

Doc. No.: 3114557

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2023-82)

I hereby ce

rtify that the

 foregoing Ordinance was Dassed

 by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

JAN 1 0 2023

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

By

 Clerk 

úty y Clerk

Approved:

 \117

(date)

DD GLORIayor

Vetoed:

(d

at

e)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

JAN 1 0 2023 , 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 Not Present Recused

joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell l  0 

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe  U U 

Marni von Wilpert 0

Kent Lee  H  

Raul A. Can     

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera 

Date of final passage

 

J

A

N

 

1

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

City Cler-k

LIZABETH S. MALAND

he City of San Diego, California.

, Deputy

1 HEREBÝ CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

DEC 0 6 2022 ,

 

and on

 

J

A

N

 

1

 

3

 

2

0

2

3

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

ELIZABETH S. MAL AND

-  City Cle *of The City of San Diego, California.- (Seãl)

IAA.

B

y

 

l

V

V

L

_ , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

239

Ordinance Number 0-


